

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

FLORIDA RISING TOGETHER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-201-MW/MJF

**FLORIDA RISING TOGETHER PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT LEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND & PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED AN UNDUE BURDEN CLAIM UNDER <i>ANDERSON-BURDICK</i>	3
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE AND UNDER THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT	8
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT	18
A. <i>Brnovich</i> Does Not Require Plaintiffs to Prove Their Case at the Pleading Stage.....	19
B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Facts Plausibly Asserting a Section 2 Results Claim.....	21
C. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Intentional Discrimination in Violation of Section 2	23
IV. THE LINE WARMING RESTRICTION VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND IS PREEMPTED UNDER VOTING RIGHTS ACT SECTION 208	24
A. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded that the Line Warming Restriction is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	24
B. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded that the Line Warming Restriction Violates the First Amendment As Applied To Their Conduct.....	28
C. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded that the Line Warming Restriction is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	29
D. The Line Warming Restriction is Preempted Under Section 208	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	3
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	33
<i>Arkansas United v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-cv-5193, 2021 WL 411141 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 5, 2021).....	32
<i>Bickley v. Caremark RX, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	29
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	3
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	29
<i>Cowen v. Ga. Sec’y of State</i> , 960 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	4, 7
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	32
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	3, 8

Duke v. Cleland,
5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993)6

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....24, 25

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)28

Frank v. Walker,
819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016)8

Goosby v. Osser,
409 U.S. 512 (1973).....5

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Ala.,
997 F.3d 1363 (11th Cir. 2021)8

Harvard v. Inch,
411 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (N.D. Fla. 2019)3

Hill v. Stone,
421 U.S. 289 (1974).....5

Hunt v. Aimco Props., L.P.,
814 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016)2

Hunt v. Cromartie,
526 U.S. 541 (1999).....9

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner,
314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)4, 7, 8

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.,
394 U.S. 802 (1969).....4, 5

Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....27

Morse v. Republican Party of Va.,
517 U.S. 186 (1996).....32

N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)8

New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,
976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)5

Nick v. Bethel,
No. 3:07-cv-98, 2008 WL 11456134 (D. Alaska July 30, 2008)33

O’Brien v. Skinner,
414 U.S. 524 (1974).....4, 5

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)5

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)32

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020)32, 33

Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....25

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....19, 22

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....28

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)8, 17

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....9, 23

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....9

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)18, 19, 20, 21

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)19, 21

52 U.S.C. § 10302(b)	32
52 U.S.C. § 10508	30, 33
Fla. Stat. § 97.012(1).....	31
Fla. Stat. § 97.012(15).....	31
Fla. Stat. § 102.031(4)(b)	23, 24, 27, 29
Fla. Stat. § 102.031(4)(b) (2020)	24
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	2
